

IN SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

FRED LORENZO BROOKS,

Appellant,

v.

Case No. 92,011

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

FILED

SID J. WHITE

MAY 27 1998

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

By
Chief Deputy Clerk

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE FOURTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR DUVAL COUNTY, FLORIDA

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

NANCY A. DANIELS
PUBLIC DEFENDER

NADA M. CAREY
ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER
FLORIDA BAR NUMBER 0648825
LEON COUNTY COURTHOUSE
SUITE 401
301 SOUTH MONROE STREET
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32301
(850) 488-2458

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	33
ARGUMENT	
ISSUE I	35
THE CIRCUMSTANTIAL EVIDENCE PRESENTED WAS INSUFFICIENT TO SUPPORT FIRST-DEGREE MURDER.	
ISSUE II	49
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ALLOWING MICHAEL JOHNSON TO TESTIFY THE ROCKS OF COCAINE HE WAS SELLING WEIGHED A GRAM APIECE WHEN THE COCAINE WAS NOT HIS, HE HAD NO PERSONAL KNOWLEDGE OF ITS QUALITY OR WEIGHT, AND THE PRECISE WEIGHT OF THE ROCKS WAS CRITICAL TO THE STATE'S PROOF.	
ISSUE III	52
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FINDING TRAFFICKING/ ROBBERY/PECUNIARY GAIN AS AN AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCE.	
ISSUE IV	55
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO FIND AS A MITIGATING FACTOR THE VICTIM'S PARTICIPATION IN THE FELONY FROM WHICH THE HOMICIDE AROSE.	

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(Continued)

	<u>PAGE</u>
ARGUMENT	
ISSUE V	60
APPELLANT'S DEATH SENTENCE IS A DISPROPORTIONATE AND DISPARATE PENALTY WHERE THERE WAS ONLY ONE VALID AGGRAVATOR AND AN EQUALLY CULPABLE CODEFENDANT RECEIVED A LIFE SENTENCE DESPITE A SIGNIFICANTLY MORE EGREGIOUS PRIOR RECORD THAT INCLUDED TWO PRIOR MURDERS.	
ISSUE VI	70
THE PROSECUTOR'S PENALTY-PHASE ARGUMENT WAS FILLED WITH IMPROPER AND INFLAMMATORY REMARKS, WHICH TAINTED THE JURY'S RECOMMENDATION AND RENDERED THE SENTENCING PROCEEDING FUNDAMENTALLY UNFAIR	
CONCLUSION	86
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	87
APPENDIX: Sentencing Order	88

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>Berger v. United States</u> , 295 U.S. 78, 55 S.Ct. 629, 79 L.Ed.2d 1314 (1935)	78
<u>Bertolotti v. State</u> , 476 So. 2d 130 (Fla. 1985)	72
<u>Beseraba v. State</u> , 656 So. 2d 441 (Fla. 1995)	61
<u>Blair v. State</u> , 406 So. 2d 1103 (Fla. 1981)	61
<u>Brooks v. Kemp</u> , 762 F.2d 1383, 1410 (11th Cir. 1985) (en banc), <u>reversed on other grounds</u> , 478 U.S. 1016, 106 S.Ct. 3325, 92 L.Ed.2d 732 (1986)	77
<u>Burch v. State</u> , 522 So. 2d 810 (Fla. 1988)	69
<u>Bush v. State</u> , 682 So. 2d 85 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 117 S.Ct. 355, 136 L.Ed.2d 246 (1996)	69
<u>Caruthers v. State</u> , 465 So. 2d 496 (Fla. 1985)	61
<u>Chaky v. State</u> , 651 So. 2d 1169 (Fla. 1995)	61
<u>City of North Miami v. Miami Herald Publishing Co.</u> , 468 So. 2d 218 (Fla. 1985)	58
<u>Clark v. State</u> , 609 So. 2d 513 (Fla. 1992)	61
<u>Cochran v. State</u> , 23 Fla. L. Weekly D739 (Fla. 4th DCA March 18, 1998)	71
<u>D.R.C. v. State</u> , 670 So. 2d 1183 (Fla. 5th DCA 1996)	46
<u>Davis v. State</u> , 90 So. 2d 629 (Fla. 1956)	49

TABLE OF CITATIONS

(Continued)

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>DeFreitas v. State,</u> 701 So. 2d 593 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997)	71
<u>Demps v. State,</u> 395 So. 2d 501 (Fla. 1981), <u>cert. denied</u> , 454 U.S. 933, 102 S.Ct. 430, 70 L.Ed.2d 239 (1981)	67
<u>Duncan v. State,</u> 619 So. 2d 279 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 510 U.S. 969, 114 S.Ct. 453, 126 L.Ed.2d 385 (1993)	62
<u>Ferrell v. State,</u> 680 So. 2d 390 (Fla. 1996), <u>cert. denied</u> , 117 S.Ct. 1262, 137 L.Ed.2d 341 (1997) . . .	61,62,83
<u>Garron v. State,</u> 528 So. 2d 353 (Fla. 1988) . .	71,76,79
<u>Geralds v. State,</u> 601 So. 2d 1157 (Fla. 1982), <u>cert. denied</u> , 117 S.Ct. 239, 136 L.Ed.2d 161 (1996)	52
<u>Hance v. Zant,</u> 696 F.2d 940 (11th Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 463 U.S. 1210, 103 S.Ct. 3544, 77 L.Ed.2d 1393 (1983)	72
<u>Harvard v. State,</u> 414 So. 2d 1032 (Fla. 1982), <u>cert. denied</u> , 459 U.S. 1128, 103 S.Ct. 764, 74 L.Ed.2d 979 (1983)	62
<u>Hazen v. State,</u> 700 So. 2d 1207 (Fla. 1997)	67

TABLE OF CITATIONS

(Continued)

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>Henryard v. State,</u> 689 So. 2d 239 (Fla. 1996), <u>cert. denied</u> , 118 S.Ct. 130, 139 L.Ed.2d 80 (1997)	79
<u>Hill v. State,</u> 549 So. 2d 179 (Fla. 1989)	55
<u>Jackson v. State,</u> 575 So. 2d 181 (Fla. 1991)	35,36,37,38,61
<u>Jones v. State,</u> 705 So. 2d 1364 (Fla. 1998)	61
<u>King v. State,</u> 623 So. 2d 486 (Fla. 1993)	72
<u>King v. State,</u> 436 So. 2d 50 (Fla. 1983), <u>cert. denied</u> , 466 U.S. 909, 104 S.Ct. 1690, 80 L.Ed.2d 163 (1984)	62
<u>Klokoc v. State,</u> 589 So. 2d 219 (Fla. 1991)	61
<u>Kramer v. State,</u> 619 So. 2d 274 (Fla. 1995)	60,65
<u>Larzelere v. State,</u> 676 So. 2d 394 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 117 S.Ct. 615, 136 L.Ed.2d 539 (1996)	67
<u>Lemon v. State,</u> 456 So. 2d 885 (Fla. 1984), <u>cert. denied</u> , 469 U.S. 1230, 105 S.Ct. 1233, 84 L.Ed.2d 370 (1985)	62
<u>Lindsey v. State,</u> 636 So. 2d 1327 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 513 U.S. 972, 115 S.Ct. 444, 130 L.Ed.2d 354 (1994)	62

TABLE OF CITATIONS

(Continued)

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>Lloyd v. State</u> , 524 So. 2d 396 (Fla. 1988)	61
<u>McKinney v. State</u> , 579 So. 2d 80 (Fla. 1991)	61
<u>Meade v. State</u> , 431 So. 2d 1031 (Fla. 4th DCA), <u>review denied</u> , 441 So. 2d 633 (Fla. 1983)	71,72
<u>Menendez v. State</u> , 368 So. 2d 1278 (Fla. 1979)	61
<u>Messer v. State</u> , 330 So. 2d 137 (Fla. 1976), <u>cert. denied</u> , 456 U.S. 984, 102 S.Ct. 2259, 72 L.Ed.2d 863 (1982)	68
<u>Mungin v. State</u> , 667 So. 2d 751 (Fla. 1995)	36,37,38
<u>Nibert v. State</u> , 508 So. 2d 1 (1987)	61
<u>Pait v. State</u> , 112 So.2d 380 (Fla. 1959)	77
<u>Payne v. Tennessee</u> , 501 U.S. 808, 836, 111 S.Ct. 2597, 115 L.Ed.2d 720 (1991)	76
<u>Penn v. State</u> , 574 So. 2d 1079 (Fla. 1991)	61
<u>Perry v. State</u> , 522 So. 2d 817 (Fla. 1988)	64
<u>Provence v. State</u> , 337 So. 2d 783 (Fla. 1976), <u>cert. denied</u> , 431 U.S. 969, 97 S.Ct. 2929, 53 L.Ed.2d 1065 (1977)	80,81
<u>Purifoy v. State</u> , 359 So. 2d 446 (Fla. 1978)	43
<u>Randolph v. State</u> , 463 So. 2d 186 (Fla. 1984)	61

TABLE OF CITATIONS

(Continued)

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>Redish v. State</u> , 525 So. 2d 928 (Fla. 1st DCA 1988)	82
<u>Rembert v. State</u> , 445 So. 2d 337 (Fla. 1984)	61
<u>Rhodes v. State</u> , 547 So. 2d 1201 (Fla. 1989)	77
<u>Richardson v. State</u> , 604 So. 2d 1107 (Fla. 1992)	76,77
<u>Rogers v. State</u> , 511 So. 2d 535 (Fla. 19887), <u>cert. denied</u> , 484 U.S. 1020, 108 S.Ct. 733, 98 L.Ed.2d 681 (1988)	64
<u>Ross v. State</u> , 474 So. 2d 1170 (Fla. 1985)	61
<u>Rosso v. State</u> , 505 So. 2d 611 (Fla. 3d DCA 1987)	71
<u>Ryan v. State</u> , 457 So. 2d 1084 (Fla. 4th DCA 1984)	71
<u>Sager v. State</u> , 699 So. 2d 619 (Fla. 1997)	66
<u>Scott v. Dugger</u> , 604 So. 2d 465 (Fla. 1992)	67,69
<u>Scott v. State</u> , 657 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 1995)	66
<u>Simmons v. State</u> , 419 So. 2d 316 (Fla. 1982)	52
<u>Sims v. State</u> , 402 So. 2d 459 (Fla. 4th DCA 1981)	42,43,44,45
<u>Sinclair v. State</u> , 657 So. 2d 1138 (Fla. 1995)	61
<u>Sireci v. State</u> , 399 So. 2d 964 (Fla. 1981), <u>cert. denied</u> , 456 U.S. 984, 102 S.Ct. 2257, 72 L.Ed.2d 862 (1982)	35

TABLE OF CITATIONS

(Continued)

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>Slater v. State</u> , 316 So. 2d 539 (Fla. 1975) . . .	66,67,70
<u>Smalley v. State</u> , 546 So. 2d 720 (Fla. 1989)	61
<u>Songer v. State</u> , 544 So. 2d 1010 (Fla. 1989)	61
<u>Spera v. State</u> , 656 So. 2d 550 (Fla. 2d DCA 1995)	40,45
<u>State v. Dixon</u> , 283 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1973), <u>cert. denied</u> , 416 U.S. 943, 94 S.Ct. 1950, 40 L.Ed.2d 295 (1974)	52,60
<u>State v. Gilbert</u> , 507 So. 2d 637 (Fla. 5th DCA 1987)	51
<u>Terry v. State</u> , 668 So. 2d 954 (Fla. 1996)	60
<u>Tucker v. Kemp</u> , 762 F.2d	77
<u>United States v. Mandelbaum</u> , 803 F.2d 42 (1st Cir. 1986)	81
<u>Unruh v. State</u> , 669 So. 2d 242 (Fla. 1996)	58
<u>Urbin v. State</u> , 23 Fla. L. Weekly S257 (Fla. May 7, 1998)	70,72,75,76,79,82
<u>Voorhees v. State</u> , 699 So. 2d 602 (Fla. 1997)	66
<u>Whitton v. State</u> , 649 So. 2d 861 (Fla. 1994), <u>cert. denied</u> , 516 U.S. 832, 116 S.Ct. 106, 133 L.Ed.2d 59 (1995)	84,85

TABLE OF CITATIONS

(Continued)

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>Williams v. State</u> , 707 So.2d 683 (Fla. 1998) . . .	60,61
<u>Williams v. State</u> , 592 So. 2d 737 (Fla. 1st DCA 1992)	40
<u>Wilson v. State</u> , 493 So. 2d 1019 (Fla. 1986) . . .	64,65
<u>Wilson v. State</u> , 294 So. 2d 327 (Fla. 1974)	71
<u>Witt v. State</u> , 342 So. 2d 497 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 434 U.S. 935, 98 S.Ct. 422, 54 L.Ed.2d 294 (1977)	67
<u>Wuornos v. State</u> , 676 So. 2d 972 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 117 S.Ct. 491, 136 L.Ed.2d 384 (1996)	57,59

CONSTITUTIONS AND STATUTES

United States Constitution

Amendment V	70
Amendment VI	70
Amendment VIII	70
Amendment XIV	70

Florida Constitution

Article I, section 9	70
Article I, section 16	70
Article I, section 17	70

TABLE OF CITATIONS

(Continued)

<u>CONSTITUTIONS AND STATUTES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>Florida Statutes (1995)</u>	
Section 90.701	50
Section 777.04(1)	39,47
Section 782.04(2)(a), (d)	39
Section 812.13	46,47
Section 893.135(1)(b)(1)	39
Section 921.141(5)(d)	55,56
<u>Florida Statutes (1991)</u>	
Sections 783.01 to 783.03	58
 <u>OTHER SOURCES</u>	
<u>ABA Standards for Criminal Justice</u> (1980)	72
Ehrhardt, Charles <u>Florida Evidence</u> (1998 Edition)	50
<u>Laws of Florida</u>	
Chapter 72-254	58
